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October 2019 market decrease is 5,2%  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 5,2% in October 2019 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In October 2019, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 5,2% compared to October 2018 or by 8 

368 sold units, and amounted to 152 057 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  

 

“Total market sales in October underachieved last year’s result by 5.2%, firmly keeping the market on the path of a slow but 

continuous erosion of the much-needed volume gains secured in the years 2017-2018. This is not the direction the industry wants or 

needs, of course, but it is hard to see at the moment where a change to the better should be coming from any time soon”. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for October 2019/2018 and January-October 2019/2018 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups  for October 2019/2018 and January-October 2019/2018 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for October 2019/2018 and January-October 2019/2018 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR OCTOBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 

OCTOBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

BRAND  
October January-October 

2019 2018 % 2019 2018 % 

Lada 30 237 32 005 -6% 295 437 291 134 1% 

KIA 20 141 21 002 -4% 188 282 188 492 0% 

Hyundai 15 827 15 820 0% 147 814 147 312 0% 

Renault* 13 670 12 154 12% 116 149 115 448 1% 

VW 9 253 9 928 -7% 85 439 84 698 1% 

Škoda 8 903 7 614 17% 70 386 65 087 8% 

Toyota 7 887 8 424 -6% 82 281 86 240 -5% 

GAZ LCV* 6 530 5 457 20% 48 952 47 161 4% 

UAZ 3 924 4 059 -3% 30 255 31 088 -3% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 787 3 300 15% 33 419 31 290 7% 

BMW 3 700 3 105 19% 33 936 29 262 16% 

Mitsubishi 3 528 4 238 -17% 32 368 35 441 -9% 

Nissan* 2 832 7 094 -60% 51 506 65 040 -21% 

Mazda 2 532 2 563 -1% 24 348 24 987 -3% 

Chevrolet 2 001 2 812 -29% 18 271 23 973 -24% 

Lexus 1 927 1 742 11% 17 537 19 730 -11% 

Datsun 1 751 2 134 -18% 18 265 15 836 15% 

Haval 1 514 358 323% 8 538 2 196 289% 

Audi 1 503 1 478 2% 12 849 12 925 -1% 

Ford LCV* 1 050 1 031 2% 9 725 8 878 10% 

Geely 919 384 139% 7 260 2 320 213% 

Suzuki 869 621 40% 5 603 4 672 20% 

Land Rover 853 877 -3% 6 845 7 757 -12% 

Volvo 844 728 16% 6 740 5 946 13% 

VW vans 743 690 8% 6 150 6 065 1% 

Subaru 701 678 3% 5 952 6 232 -4% 

Chery 676 505 34% 4 920 4 684 5% 

Porsche 579 506 14% 4 779 3 938 21% 

Changan 407 186 119% 1 713 1 467 17% 

Peugeot* 405 434 -7% 3 756 4 679 -20% 

Citroёn* 283 251 13% 2 548 3 043 -16% 

MINI 244 200 22% 2 098 1 925 9% 

Lifan 221 1 450 -85% 3 693 12 677 -71% 

Infiniti 217 424 -49% 3 014 3 990 -24% 

Genesis 179 194 -8% 1 742 1 447 20% 
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FAW 161 118 36% 1 121 1 191 -6% 

Jaguar 148 225 -34% 1 459 2 021 -28% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans* 143 636 -78% 1 232 5 311 -77% 

Honda 133 489 -73% 1 472 4 025 -63% 

Jeep 130 181 -28% 1 503 1 371 10% 

FIAT* 118 58 103% 987 913 8% 

Ford 107 3 367 -97% 17 401 33 732 -48% 

DFM 107 151 -29% 1 273 1 150 11% 

Isuzu* 88 103 -15% 685 600 14% 

Cadillac 78 125 -38% 747 897 -17% 

Zotye 58 366 -84% 1 271 2 413 -47% 

smart 49 24 104% 660 645 2% 

Brilliance 37 14 164% 209 138 51% 

Iveco* 32 32 0% 327 432 -24% 

Hyundai LCV* 14 12 17% 275 203 35% 

Foton* 9 33 -73% 169 300 -44% 

Chrysler 5 9 -44% 41 64 -36% 

HTM 3 16 -81% 43 106 -59% 

SsangYong 0 20 - 4 101 -96% 

Ravon 0 0 - 0 5 184 - 

Total 152 057 160 425 -5,2% 1 423 449 1 457 857 -2,4% 

 

 
 

LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. LCV<3,5t 
(with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR OCTOBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 
OCTOBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 

    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

Brand / 
Group 

October January-October 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN- 
MITSUBISHI 

34,4 36,2 -1,8 52 235 58 049 -10,0% 36,3 36,1 0,2 516 739 526 889 -1,9% 

AVTOVAZ  19,9 20,0 -0,1 30 237 32 005 -5,5% 20,8 20,0 0,8 295 437 291 134 1,5% 

RENAULT  9,0 7,6 1,4 13 670 12 154 12,5% 8,2 7,9 0,3 116 149 115 448 0,6% 

NISSAN 1,9 4,4 -2,5 2 832 7 094 -60,1% 3,6 4,5 -0,9 51 506 65 040 -20,8% 

INFINITI 0,1 0,3 -0,2 217 424 -48,8% 0,2 0,3 -0,1 3 014 3 990 -24,5% 

DATSUN 1,2 1,3 -0,1 1 751 2 134 -17,9% 1,3 1,1 0,2 18 265 15 836 15,3% 

MITSUBISHI 2,3 2,6 -0,3 3 528 4 238 -16,8% 2,3 2,4 -0,1 32 368 35 441 -8,7% 

VW Group 13,4 12,3 1,1 20 402 19 710 3,5% 12,3 11,6 0,7 174 824 168 775 3,6% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

6,1 6,2 -0,1 9 253 9 928 -6,8% 6,0 5,8 0,2 85 439 84 698 0,9% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,5 0,4 0,1 743 690 7,7% 0,4 0,4 0,0 6 150 6 065 1,4% 

AUDI 1,0 0,9 0,1 1 503 1 478 1,7% 0,9 0,9 0,0 12 849 12 925 -0,6% 

ŠKODA 5,9 4,7 1,2 8 903 7 614 16,9% 4,9 4,5 0,4 70 386 65 087 8,1% 

KIA 13,2 13,1 0,1 20 141 21 002 -4,1% 13,2 12,9 0,3 188 282 188 492 -0,1% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,5 10,0 0,5 16 006 16 014 0,0% 10,5 10,2 0,3 149 556 148 759 0,5% 

HYUNDAI 10,4 9,9 0,5 15 827 15 820 0,0% 10,4 10,1 0,3 147 814 147 312 0,3% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0 179 194 -7,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 742 1 447 20,4% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

6,5 6,3 0,2 9 814 10 166 -3,5% 7,0 7,3 -0,3 99 818 105 970 -5,8% 

TOYOTA 5,2 5,3 -0,1 7 887 8 424 -6,4% 5,8 5,9 -0,1 82 281 86 240 -4,6% 

LEXUS 1,3 1,1 0,2 1 927 1 742 10,6% 1,2 1,4 -0,2 17 537 19 730 -11,1% 

GAZ LCV 4,3 3,4 0,9 6 530 5 457 19,7% 3,4 3,2 0,2 48 952 47 161 3,8% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,6 2,5 0,1 3 979 3 960 0,5% 2,5 2,6 -0,1 35 311 37 246 -5,2% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,5 2,1 0,4 3 787 3 300 14,8% 2,3 2,1 0,2 33 419 31 290 6,8% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,1 0,4 -0,3 143 636 -77,5% 0,1 0,4 -0,3 1 232 5 311 -76,8% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0 49 24 104,2% 0,0 0,0 0,0 660 645 2,3% 

BMW Group 2,6 2,1 0,5 3 944 3 305 19,3% 2,5 2,1 0,4 36 034 31 187 15,5% 

BMW 2,4 1,9 0,5 3 700 3 105 19,2% 2,4 2,0 0,4 33 936 29 262 16,0% 

MINI 0,2 0,1 0,1 244 200 22,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 2 098 1 925 9,0% 

UAZ 2,6 2,5 0,1 3 924 4 059 -3,3% 2,1 2,1 0,0 30 255 31 088 -2,7% 

MAZDA 1,7 1,6 0,1 2 532 2 563 -1,2% 1,7 1,7 0,0 24 348 24 987 -2,6% 

GM Group 1,4 1,8 -0,4 2 079 2 937 -29,2% 1,3 1,7 -0,4 19 018 24 870 -23,5% 

CHEVROLET 1,3 1,8 -0,5 2 001 2 812 -28,8% 1,3 1,6 -0,3 18 271 23 973 -23,8% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 78 125 -37,6% 0,1 0,1 0,0 747 897 -16,7% 

HAVAL 1,0 0,2 0,8 1 514 358 322,9% 0,6 0,2 0,4 8 538 2 196 288,8% 

FORD LCV 0,7 0,6 0,1 1 050 1 031 1,8% 0,7 0,6 0,1 9 725 8 878 9,5% 

JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,7 0,7 0,0 1 001 1 102 -9,2% 0,6 0,7 -0,1 8 304 9 778 -15,1% 
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LAND ROVER 0,6 0,5 0,1 853 877 -2,7% 0,5 0,5 0,0 6 845 7 757 -11,8% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,1 0,0 148 225 -34,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 459 2 021 -27,8% 

GEELY 0,6 0,2 0,4 919 384 139,3% 0,5 0,2 0,3 7 260 2 320 212,9% 

SUZUKI 0,6 0,4 0,2 869 621 39,9% 0,4 0,3 0,1 5 603 4 672 19,9% 

VOLVO 0,6 0,5 0,1 844 728 15,9% 0,5 0,4 0,1 6 740 5 946 13,4% 

SUBARU 0,5 0,4 0,1 701 678 3,4% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 952 6 232 -4,5% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,5 0,4 0,1 688 685 0,4% 0,4 0,5 -0,1 6 304 7 722 -18,4% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,3 0,0 405 434 -6,7% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 756 4 679 -19,7% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0 283 251 12,7% 0,2 0,2 0,0 2 548 3 043 -16,3% 

CHERY 0,4 0,3 0,1 676 505 33,9% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 920 4 684 5,0% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,3 0,1 579 506 14,4% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 779 3 938 21,4% 

CHANGAN 0,3 0,1 0,2 407 186 118,8% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 713 1 467 16,8% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 253 248 2,0% 0,2 0,2 0,0 2 531 2 348 7,8% 

FIAT 0,1 0,0 0,1 118 58 103,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 987 913 8,1% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 5 9 -44,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 41 64 -35,9% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 130 181 -28,2% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 503 1 371 9,6% 

LIFAN  0,1 0,9 -0,8 221 1 450 -84,8% 0,3 0,9 -0,6 3 693 12 677 -70,9% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 161 118 36,4% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 121 1 191 -5,9% 

HONDA 0,1 0,3 -0,2 133 489 -72,8% 0,1 0,3 -0,2 1 472 4 025 -63,4% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 107 151 -29,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 273 1 150 10,7% 

FORD  0,1 2,1 -2,0 107 3 367 -96,8% 1,2 2,3 -1,1 17 401 33 732 -48,4% 

ISUZU 0,1 0,1 0,0 88 103 -14,6% 0,0 0,0 0,0 685 600 14,2% 

ZOTYE 0,0 0,2 -0,2 58 366 -84,2% 0,1 0,2 -0,1 1 271 2 413 -47,3% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 37 14 164,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 209 138 51,4% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 32 32 0,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 327 432 -24,3% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 14 12 16,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 275 203 35,5% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 9 33 -72,7% 0,0 0,0 0,0 169 300 -43,7% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 3 16 -81,3% 0,0 0,0 0,0 43 106 -59,4% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 20 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 101 -96,0% 

RAVON 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 0 - 0,0 0,4 -0,4 0 5 184 - 

Total 100,0 100,0 
 

152 057 160 425 -5,22% 100,0 100,0 
 

1 423 449 1 457 857 -2,36% 

  

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

 

SOLLERS 
Group  

3,3 3,2 0,1 4 974 5 110 -2,7% 2,8 2,7 0,1 39 984 40 067 -0,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 20 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 101 -96,0% 

Ford LCV 0,7 0,6 0,1 1 050 1 031 1,8% 0,7 0,6 0,1 9 725 8 878 9,5% 

UAZ 2,6 2,5 0,1 3 924 4 059 -3,3% 2,1 2,1 0,0 30 255 31 088 -2,7% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR OCTOBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 
OCTOBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

# MODEL BRAND 
October 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-October 

2019 2018 YoY  
 

2019 2018 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 11 712 10 269 1 443 
 1 Granta Lada 108 686 80 455 28 231 

2 Rio KIA 8 724 7 899 825 
 2 Vesta Lada 91 798 86 857 4 941 

3 Vesta Lada 8 296 10 668 -2 372 
 3 Rio KIA 78 073 82 970 -4 897 

4 Creta Hyundai 6 806 5 856 950 
 4 Creta Hyundai 58 775 55 539 3 236 

5 Polo VW 4 702 5 343 -641 
 5 Solaris Hyundai 49 829 55 716 -5 887 

6 Solaris Hyundai 4 545 5 399 -854 
 6 Polo VW 47 115 48 147 -1 032 

7 Tiguan VW 3 704 3 309 395 
 7 Largus Lada 35 354 36 109 -755 

8 Largus Lada 3 691 3 669 22 
 8 Duster Renault 31 080 35 520 -4 440 

9 Duster Renault 3 431 3 877 -446 
 9 Tiguan VW 29 145 26 441 2 704 

10 Octavia A7 Škoda 3 404 1 942 1 462 
 10 Rapid Škoda 28 689 29 052 -363 

11 Logan Renault 3 298 2 649 649 
 11 Logan Renault 28 479 24 817 3 662 

12 Rapid Škoda 3 089 3 239 -150 
 12 Sportage KIA 28 169 26 812 1 357 

13 Sandero Renault 2 887 2 579 308 
 13 Camry Toyota 27 731 26 247 1 484 

14 4x4 Lada 2 861 3 221 -360 
 14 4x4 Lada 26 325 27 040 -715 

15 Camry Toyota 2 685 3 261 -576 
 15 Sandero Renault 24 989 26 260 -1 271 

16 Optima KIA 2 658 2 679 -21 
 16 XRAY Lada 24 113 29 006 -4 893 

17 XRAY Lada 2 531 2 714 -183 
 17 RAV 4 Toyota 22 991 25 248 -2 257 

18 Outlander Mitsubishi 2 381 2 278 103 
 18 Optima KIA 22 152 17 492 4 660 

19 Kodiaq Škoda 2 364 2 233 131 
 19 Kaptur Renault 22 003 25 631 -3 628 

20 Tucson Hyundai 2 204 2 349 -145 
 20 Octavia A7 Škoda 20 717 19 667 1 050 

21 Sportage KIA 2 101 2 193 -92 
 21 Kodiaq Škoda 19 881 11 646 8 235 

22 NIVA Chevrolet 1 920 2 741 -821 
 22 Outlander Mitsubishi 19 495 19 544 -49 

23 Arkana Renault 1 909 0 - 
 23 Qashqai Nissan 19 291 18 238 1 053 

24 CX-5 Mazda 1 859 1 757 102 
 24 Tucson Hyundai 18 617 18 327 290 

25 Kaptur Renault 1 858 2 832 -974 
 25 CX-5 Mazda 17 804 17 507 297 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


